EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

DOCKET NO.20U9-0971-PWH-E

TCEQIDTRNT01224988
RESPONDENT NAME: Buchanan Lake Village, Inc.

CASEKE NGO, 57841

ORDER TYPE:

X_1660 AGREED ORPER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __ SHUTPOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE

X _PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY

— PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS

__ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

— WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION
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SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Buchanan Lake Village, 512 Frazier Street, Llano County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on November 16, 2009, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Christopher Keffer, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 165, (512) 239-5610;
Ms, Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Bivision, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Ms. Betty Jo Carter, President, Buchanan Lake Village, Inc., P.O. Box 5308, Jonestown, Texas 78645
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: Buchanan Lake Village, Inc.

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0971-PWS-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

EQL

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
___Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this Case:
None

Date of Investigation Relating to this Case:
May 19, 2009 '

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
May 26, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to provide an up-to-date plant
operations manual for operator review and
reference [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(1)].

2) Failure ensure the Facility's operating
records are available and accessible for review
during an inspection [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46()(2), 290.46(0)(3)(A(I)(IIT),
290.46(H(3 WAL, 290.46(D3WA)V),
and 290.46(D(3YEXiv)].

3) Failure to secure sanitary control easements
covering all property within 150 feet of the
wells [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)}1)F)].

4) Failure to calibrate the Facility's well meters
at least once every three years [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 290.46(s)(1)].

5) Failure to provide a total well capacity of 0.6
gallons per minute ("gpm") per connection [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(C)(i) and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c)].

6) Failure to provide a total storage capacity of
200 gallons per connection [30 TEX. ADMM.
CoDE § 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii) and TEX. HEALTH
& SareTY CODE § 341.0315(c)].

Total Assessed: $856

Total Deferred: § 171
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay

SEP Conditional Offset; $0

| Total Paid to General Revenue: $685

Site Compliance History Classification
__High _ Average ___Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__High __ Average _ FPoor

Major Source: ___Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, begin compiling and
maintain properly completed monthly
water works operation reports and
maintenance records, including but not
limited to: the amount of chemicals used
each week, the volume of water treated
each week, completed customer service
inspection reports and dates that the dead-
end mains were flushed.

b, Within 45 days after the effective of this
Agreed Order, submit written certification
and include supportting documentation

- including photographs, receipts, and/or

other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision a.

¢. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this-Agreed Order:

i. Develop and begin maintaining an up-to-
date and thorough plant operations manual

- for operator review and reference;

ii. Obtain sanitary control easements or
Commissien approval of an exception to
the easement requirement that covers the
fand within 150 feet of Well No. 1
(G1500003A) and Well No. 2
{G1500003B); and

iii. Properly calibrate the well meters at
Well No. 1 (G1500003A) and Well No. 2
(G1500003B).

d. Within 75 days after the effective of this
Agreed Order, submit writien certification
and include supperting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance .
with Ordering Provision c.

e. Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i. Provide a total storage capacity of 200
gallons per connection; and

ii. Provide a total well capacity of 0.6 gpm

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Buchanan Lake Village, Inc. Page 3 of 3

DOCKET NOT2009-0971-PWS-E

per connection,

f. Within 195 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documertation including
photographs, receipts, and/ot other records
to demenstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision e.

execsum/5-23-08/app-260.doc

Additional ID No{s).: PWS 1500003
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PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

< Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
aawal  Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

DATES Assigned| 1-Jun-2009

PCW| 24-Jun-200% | Screening| 23-Jun-2000 | EPA Due ]

‘RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION
i Respondent|Buchanan Lake Village, Inc.

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN101224988

Facility/Site Region|11-Austin i

Major/Minor Source|Minor

{CASE INFORMATION
: Enf./Case |D No.|[37841
Docket No.[2009-0971-PWS-E
Media Program(s) |[Public Water Supply
Multi-Media :

No. of Violations

Order Type
Government/Non-Profit
Enf. Coordinator

EC's Team
$1,000

___Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 Maximum

6

1660

No

Christopher Keffer

Enforcement Team 2

Penalty Calculation Section

“TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)

Subtotal 1 | $460
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multipiying the Tofal Bass Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indlcated percentage. i
‘Compliance History 27.0% Erhangement ~Subtotals 2, 3, & 7| $124]
Enhancement is due to one NOV with same or similar vielations as ;
Notes those in the current enforcement action, one NOV with dissimilar
violations and one agreed final enforcement order containing a denigl of
liability. _
Culpability No 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4 | 30
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria,
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 | $0]
Economic Benefit 0.0% Esihancement’ Subtofal 6] $0]
Total EB Ameunts *Capped al the Tolel EB $ Amount . :
Approx, Cost of Compliance
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotaf| $584
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE 44.1% A‘djustment:l $240
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotai by the indicated percentage.
Nol Enhancement recommended for recovery of aveided costs of
oles compliance.
Final Penaity Amount | $824
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTNMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $856
‘DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reducton  Adjustment | 5171
Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the Indicted percentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% redugtion,)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
_ é
‘PAYABLE PENALTY $685|




" Screening Date 23-Jun-2009
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Docket No. 2009-0971-PWS-E

Respondent Buchanan Lake Village, Inc.
Case ID-No. 37841
Regq. Ent. Reference No., RN101224988
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Christopher Keffer

»> Compliance History

Compliance History Worksheet
Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

PCW Revision Cetober 30, 2008

Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those In the current enforcement action 1 59
NOVs  |(number of NOVs meefing criteria) °
Other written NOVs 1 2%
Ary agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabillty {number of orders 1 20%
mealing criteria } °
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a dental
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees contalning & denlal of liability]
of this state or the faderal government {number of judgements or consent decreaes meating 0 0%
Judgments |criteria )
and Consent - - —
Dacrees |ANY adjudicated final court judgments and default fudgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive directer of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
audits for which nofices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) *
Pleaée Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year ar more ‘ No 0%
Voluntary on-slte compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under & No 0%
) N i
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pallution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government N 0%
environmental requirements o o

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

>> Repeat Vlolator (Subtotal 3)

| N/A

> Compliance History

Person Classification (Subtotal: 7).

| N/A ] Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)[__0% |

»> Compliance History

Summary

Compliance
History
Notes

Enhancement is due to one NOV with same or similar violations as those In the current enforcement action,
ane NOV with dissimilar violations and one agreed final enforcement arder containing a denial of liability.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3,8 7) [ 27% |

5 Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

i
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Q Screening Date 23-Jun-2009 -Docket No. 2009-0071-PWS-E PCW |
Respondent Buchanen Lake Village, Inc. Poliey Revision 2 (Seplembyr 2002)§
Case ID No, 37841 PUW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No., RN101224988
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf, Coordinator Christopher Keffer
Violation Number 1

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.42(1)

Failed to provide.an up-to-date plant operatiens manual for operator review and reference
Violation Description|| Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the Facility did not
have a plant operations manual for operator review and reference.

Base Penalty] §1,000]

>> Envirgnmental, Property and Human Health Matrix " . e L |
h Harm
: T Release Major Moderate Minor
“ OR Actualll
[T Potential|[ Percent
Matrx o
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

[ [ I | Percent

Matrix
Notes

10C% of the rule requirement was not met,

Acdhsiient] )

E $100

Number of Violation Events Number of viclation days

daily
weekly
manthly :
mak oty o | quarterly Violation Base Penalty $100]
serniannual
“annual
single event X

One single event is recommended.

‘Good Faith Efforis té ¢

Befara NOV_ NOV to EDPRP/Selllement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary
IN/A X (mark with %}
Not The Respondent does not meetl the good faith criteria for this
oies violation. :

Violation Subtotal_____ §100]
iy Lirhit Tost

$58) Violation Final Penalty Totai

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for IImits)
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Buchanan Lake Village, Inc.
Case ID No. 37841
Redq. Ent. Reference No. RN101224988

i Media Public Water Supply " Percent Inferest Years o_f
Violation No. 1 ; Depreciation :
i 59| 15|
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Pescription Nocommas or §
Delayed Gosts
Equipment 0.00 50 $0
Buildings 0,00 0 $0
Other (as needed) $500 7-Jul-2008 1-Mar-2010 1.65 3 358
Engineerlagicanstruction 0.00 50 $0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keaplng System 0.00 0 [d
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 4] 0
Remedlation/Isposal 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs . 0.00 0 Q
Gther (as neaded) 0.00 30 1]
The delayed cost includes the amount required o cemplle a plant cperations manual, calculated from the date of :
Netes for DELAYED costs the investigation initally documenting the: viotation to the estimated date of compliance. .
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for ene-fime avoided costs)
Disposal ) 0.00 0 $0 $0
Personnel 0,00 0 50 $0
Inspactlon/Reperting/Sampling ) 0.00 0 50 0
Supplesfequipment 0.00 0 $0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] - (.00 0 0 )
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] Q.00 $C 0 0
Other (as needed) e D.0¢ 30. 0 $0

Notes tor AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $500l TOTAL $58|
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T Sereening Date 23-Jun-2009 Docket No. 2008-0871.PWS.E PEW
" Respondent Buchanan Lake Village, Inc. Follcy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2002) |
Case ID No. 37841 PCW Revision Oclober 35, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101224988
WMedia [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Christopher Kaffer
! Violation Numberf 2 | ‘
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.46{1)(2), 200.46(f)(3)(ANIIEL), 290.46{}{3WAXIN(I,
i 290.46(N(3){A)iv) and 250.46(A)(E)(V)

Falled 1o ensure the Facility's operation records are available and accessibie for review
: during an inspection. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that
- Viclatlon Description|| the following documents were not avallable-for review: the amount of chemicals used each
week, the volume of water treated each week, completed customer service inspections and
the dates that dead-end mains were flushed.

Base Penalty 31 ,000]
: >> Environmmghtal, Preperty and Human Health Matrix : :
| Harm
Do Release  Major Maderate Minor
“OR Actuall : .
Potentiall[ Percent
i : . .
>>Programiiatic Matex T B
T Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I | I x Percent

Matrix
Notes

Less than 30% of the rule requirements were not met.

$990]

Number of Viciation Events Number of violation days

daily
waekly
" “monthly
quarterly Violation Base Penalty $‘|0:
seriannual’
annual
single event X

3 mark only onie
| with ant x

One single event is recommended.

Good Faith Efforts to Comply [ 00%|Reéudtion L 0]

Before NGV NCV to EDPRP/Seltlement Offer

Extracrdinary
Ordinary
" : : N/A X (mark wilh x)
Not The Respondent-does not meet the good faith criteria for this
OlEs vialation.
Vialation Subtotal[____——§i0]
335] Violation Final Penalty Total [ 18|

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted fo_r__]ir_nit§){ §50]
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~ Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Buchanan Lake Village, Inc.
Case ID No. 37841

Redq. Ent. Reference No. RN101224088 e

] ) Media Public Water Supply . Percent Interest Years o_f :
Viclation No. 2 : ; Depreciation :
5 __..50| 15
Item-Gost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description Nogommas.or$
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.0C 50 $0
Buildings 0.00 50 $0
Other (as needad) 0.00 0 ¢
Engineering/construciion 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 Q a
Record Kaeping System $500 7-Jul-2008 1-Feb-2010 1.57 $39 $39
Tralning/Sampling 0,00 0 Q
Remediatlon/bisposal 0.00 50 0
Permit Costs 0,00 $0 30
Other (as needed) . 0.00 30 [4]

The delayed costs include the-amount to compile and begln maintaining a record keeping system that includes bu
is not limited to: chenical usage each week, volume of watertreated each week, completed customer service
inspections and dates of dead-end main-fiushings, calculated from the date of the investigation Initally
documenting the violation to the estimated date of compliance.

Motes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enfering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 30 30
Personnel 0.00 [ $0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting!Sampling - 0,00 $0 0 $0
Supplieslfequipment . 0.00 $0 50 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 1)
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] : i 0.00 50 $0 i)
Other (as neaded} . . 0,00 0 0 o)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance I— $5OD| TOT-AL| $39]
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Screening Date 23.Jun-2009 Docket No, 2009-0971-PWS-E : T Pew ¢
Respondent Buchanan Lake Village, Inc. Policy Revision 2 {Seoigniber 2002)

Case ID No. 37841 PCW Revision Oclolber 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101224988 :
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Christopher Keffer

Violation Number 3 }

Rule Cito(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.41(c){1)(F)
Failed to secure sanitary contral-easements covering all praperty within 150 feet of the ?
: Violation Description|| wells. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the Facility did

not have sanitary control easements for Well Nos. 1(G1500003A) and 2 (G16000003B).

Base Penalty| §1,000}
>> Envirahmeital, Proberty and Human Hoalth fiafrix =
: Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actuallf

Potential|[ ] X Percent

>>Programmatic Matiix . L
‘ Falsification Major Madarate Minor

i | ] | | Percent

Matrix Failure to secure a sanitary control easement could expose customers of the Facility to an insignificant
Notes amount of contaminants which would not exceed levels pratective of human health.

‘Violation Events

Number of Violation Events Mumber of victation days

"“daily
. weekly

ark oni monthly - ‘
md;ﬂrmf; :"ﬂ quarierly Vlolation Base Penalty $100]

semiannual
annual
single event X

Two single events are recommended.

Before NOV MOV lo EDPRP/Settlement Offer

‘Good Faith Effotts to Comiply- - [ 0.0%|Reduetion $0]

. Extraordinary
t Ordinary]
i /A X (rrark with x)
Not The Respondent dees not meet the goed falth criferia for this
oies viclation,
Violation Subtotal] " §100]
Economic Benefit (EB) for tliis violation S Statitory Limit Test -~ . o

Estimated EB Amount] $47] Violation Final Penalty Totali 5178
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $179
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondént Buchanan Lake Village, Inc,

Case ID No. 37841
Req, Ent. Reference No. RN101224988

) . Media Public Water Supply " Percent Intarest Years of
Violation No. 3 ; Depreciation
N Y| R |
ltem Cost  Dats Required Final Date ¥rs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount

ltem Deseription Nocommas or

Delayed Costs

Equipment . 0.00 0 t]

Buildings 0.00 0 0

Other {as needed) . 0.00 C [¢]
Engineering/construction 0.00 #] 0
Land 0.00 $0 Q0

Record Keeplng System $600 7-Jul-2008 1-Feb-2010 1.67 347 $47
TrainingiSampling 0.00 50 0
Remedlation/Dispasal 0.00 0 Q
Permit Costs . 0.00 50 $0

Other (as needed) ] .00 50 30

The delayed costs include the amount to secure sanitary control easements and file the easements in the counly
Notes for DELAYED costs || courthouse, caloulated from the date of the Investigation initally documenting the violation to the esfimated date of

compliance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering Item (except for one-time avaided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 $0 0

Personnal 0.00 0 $0 0

Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling (.00 0 0 0

Suppliesfequipmant 0,00 0 b0 ]

Financlal Assurance {2} 0.00 0 $0 4]

ONE-TIME avolded costs 13] 0.00 30 50 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 $0 0 -

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Compliance $600| TOTALE $47|
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Screening Date 23-Jun-2009
Respondent Buchanan Lake Village, Inc.
Case 1D No. 37841
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101224988
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Docket No, 2000-0871-PWS-E G
Policy Rovision 2 (Saptonilier 2002}
PCW Revision Oclebar 30, 2006

Enf. Coordinator Christopher Keffer

Violation Number| 4 } I

Vliolatiol

OR

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.46(s)(1)

Failed to calibrate the Facllity's well maters at least once every three years. Specifically, al
n Description]| the time of the investigation, it was documented that the Facllity's two well meters had nat
been calibratad in the tast year three years.

Baso Penalty[ " §T%0]
>> Envirgnmental, Properfy and Hyman Health | "
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualf
Potential] % Percent
atrjx R
Falslification Major Moderate Mincr

>»Programmatic M

| [ [ ] Percent

Matrix
Notes

Failure to have well meters properly calibrated could result in inaccurate measurement of water, which
could cause customers of the Fagility fo be exposed to an:insignificant amount of contaminants, which
would not-exceed levels protective of human health.

Violation Events -

Adjisfment] $950]

[ §50]

5

Number of Violatlon Events

daily
waekly
menthly :
mau::’:'u?,;?:;m . Quarterly Violation Base Penalty] ________ §100]
‘semiannual
annual
] single event X

Number of violation days

Two single events are recommended.

ply . - [____0.0%|Redusiion

Bafora NOV  NOV 1o EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A X (mark with x)
No The Respondent does not meet the goed faith criteria for this
cles violafion,
Violation Subtotal| $100]
Estimated EB Amount| $240] Violation Final Penalty Total] $179

This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limils)f £179]
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Respondent Buchanan Lake Villags, Inc.
Case 1D No. 37841
Regq. Ent. Reference No. RN101224088

i Media Public Water Supply | Percent Interest Yearsof
Violation No. 4 Depreclation -
e e .. B 18
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
{tem Description. No commas or §
Delayed Costs .
Equipment 0.00 30 50 $0
Bulldings 0.00 3C $0 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 50 $0 0
Enginearingicanstruction 0.00 0 $0 0
Lant 0.00 4] nia:, 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 nia’ 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 n/a Q
Remedlation/DIsposal 0,00 0 ‘nfa: Q
Permlt Costs 0.00 0 nfa 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 nfa 80

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoidad costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs}

DBlsposal .00 0 50 0

Personnel 0.00 0 $0 0

tspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 0

Suppllesieguipment 0.00 0 i) $0

Financlal Assuranca [2] 0.00 0 0 $0
QNE-TIME avolded costs [3] 200 ~_1-May-2006 19-May-2009,__]| 3.97 $40 $200 $240

Other {as needed) j 0.00 _$o 0 $0

Notes far AVOIDED costs

The avolded costs include the amount to perferm a calibration test ($100 per test) for the two wel meters,

calculated for the three years prior to the date of the investigation.

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$200|

ToTAL]

$240|
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Screening Date 23-Jun-2000 Docket No, 2000-0071-PWS-E Pew
Respondent Buchanan Lake Village, Inc. Follcy Revision 2 (Septeniber 2062,
Case ID No. 37841 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2005 |

. Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101224088

| Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coaordinator Christopher Keffer

Violation Number 5

Rule Cite(}l 30 oy, Admin. Code § 200.45(u)(4)(C)i) and Tex. Health & Safety Cods § 341.0815(c)

Failed to provide a total well capacity of 0,6 gallons per minute ("gpm") per connaction.
Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was decumented that the Facility has a
combined capacity of 88 gpm. Based on 227 service connections, the system is required to
provide a total well capasily of 136 gallons, which is a 36 percent deficiency.

B R Violation Description

Base Penalty $1,000
“ >>Environmental, Fréberty and Huma |
) Release Maijar Maderate Minar
OR Actuallf

Potentiall{ X Percent 10%!

>>Programmatic Matrix - = S g
: Falsification Major Maodarate Minor

{ | | I | Percent

Without adequate well capacily, customers of the Facility-could experience water outages and low pressure

: I\Nﬂa:rix problems and be exposed to a signlficant amount of contaminants that do not exceed levels protective of
" e otes human health.
Adjustiment] $900]
§100]
" .
Violation Events
Number of Violatlon Evenls Number of violation days '
i daily |
weekly
. : ot .monthly )
: e | Guarterly X Violation Base Penalty %100
: s'emian_nual :
annual " .
sing!e event
]
Cne quarterly avent Is recommended, calculated from the investigation date May 19, 2009, te the date of
screening, June 23, 2009,
its to Comply [ 0.0%|Reduclion : I s0}

Gerra MOV MOV to EDFRP/Sefllement Offer

Extraordinary

Crdinary|
N/A X {rmark with x}
Nt The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
oles violation,

Violation Suhtotalw
... Statutory Limit Test
: Estimated EB Amount| $3.471] Violatlon Flnal Penalty Total[:::m:
' This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)__— §179]
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Economic B

Respondent Buchanan Lake Village, Inc.

enefit Worksheet

Case ID No. 37841
Reaq. Ent. Reference No. RN101224988 e
’ . Media Public Water Supply ; Percent Interes Yearsr of
Violation:No. 5 i Depreciation .
Coooose s
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description No commas.or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.0¢ 0 50 0
Buildings 0.00 0 [T) 0
Dther (as nendad) 0.00 0 $0 0
Engineering/construction $26,000 7-Jul-200§ 1-Jul-2010 1.98 $165 $3,306 $3,471
Land 0.00 0 : $0
Record Keeping Systam 0.00 0 30
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
RemediatloniDisposal 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 Q 0
Qlher {(as needed) 0.00 0 0

Notes for DELAYED cosfs

The delayed: cost includes the amount to meet a. total well capacity of 0.8 gpm per connection, calculated from the
date of the invastigation Initially documenting the violations to the estimalted date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering ltem {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Persontiel 0.00 0 $0 $0

Inspection/Reperling/Sampling 0,00 1] 0 50

Supplteslequipment 0,00 G $0 $0

Financlal Assurance [2] _0.00 0 $0 $0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 O $0 $0

Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 §0 $0

Motes for AVQIDED costs

Approx. Cost of € $25.UOO| TOTALI $3,471|
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‘Screening Date 23Jun-2009 Docket No. 2009-0971-PWS-E T PEW
Respondent Buchanan Lake Village, Inc. Policy Revision 2 (Soplomber 2002)

Case ID:No. 37841 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
: Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101224988
’ ‘Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf, Coordinator Christopher Keffer

Violation Number![ 6

Rule Cite(s) a1 ey Admin, Code § 200.45(5)(1)(C){ii) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.0315(c)

Failed to provide a fotal storage capacity of 200 gallons per connactien. Specifically, at the
time of the investigation, it was documented that the Facility had 44,000 gallons of
capacity. Based on 227 service connections, the system is required to provide a total
storage capacity of 46,400 gallons of capacity, which is a 3% deficiency.

Violation Description

Base Penalty $1,000]

tal, Property and Hismiain Health Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Mingr

OR Actual{

Potential| ® Percent

>>Programmatic Matrix S :
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

1 I | I | Percent | 0%]

. Matri Without adequate storage capacity, customers of the Fa'c'ility could experience water outages and be
i N:ter:)s( exposed 1o an insignificant-amount of contaminants that would not exceed levels protective of human
heaith.

iy

o Adisifieiit] $950]

Number of Viglation Events Number of violation days

daily -
o weekly
“monthly, .
quarterly - Viclation Base Penalty $50]
semiannual’ ‘
annual
single event: X

H vk only one
H with an ¥

One single event is recommended,

Befara NOV MOV o EDPRE/Sstilament Offer

(Gaod Filith Efforts to Comply [ 00%lReduction R S

Exiraordinary

+

Ordinary,
N/A X {mark with x)
The Respeondent does not mast the good faith criteria for this
Naotes A
: violation.

Violation Subtotal]___________§50|
Estimated EB Amount| $263] Violation Final Penalty Total
_ This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmlts)

Economic Herigfit (EB) for this viofation -
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Buchanan Lake Village, Inc.
Case ID No. 37841

Req. Ent. Reference No, RN101224988

. ) Me_c[iaa Public Water Supply ; Percent Interest Yearsof |
Viclation:No. 8 I Depraciation :
i 50 15:

ltem-Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs  EB Amount

Item Deseription  Nocommas or §

Delayed Costs

Equlpment 0.00 ] 0

Buildings 0.00 0 0

Other (as needed) : 0.00 0 Q
Englneeringfconstructlon 53,010 1-Apr-2008 1-Jul-2010 1.26 $13 $263

Land : 0.00 30 $0

Record Kaeping System . G.00 0 Q

Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 0

RemediatloniDisposal (.00 0 4]

Permit Costs 0.00 0 4]

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 S0

The delayed cost includes the amount te Install a storage tank te meet a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per
Notes for DELAYED costs || connection, calculated from the date of the inftial record review documenting the violation to the estimated date of

compliance.

Avoided Costs. ~ ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs hefore entering item {except for one-time avoided costs}
Disposal . 0.00 30 $0 $0
Personne! 0.00 0 $0 $0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 o] $0
Suppllesfequipment . 0.00 0 [} $0
Flnancial Assurance [2] || 0:00 o] 50 1)
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] : 0.00 0 $0 0
Dther (as needad) : JL0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompliance Ii $3.01CI| TOTALl $263|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN60DB26675 Buchanan Lake Village, inc. Classification: Rating:

Regulated Entity: RN101224988 BUCHANAN LAKE VILLAGE Classification: Site Rating:

ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPFLY REGISTRATION 1500003
WATER LICENSING LIGENSE 1500003

Location: 512 Frazier Strest, Uano County, Texas

TCEQ Region: REGION 11 - AUSTIN

Date Gompliance History Prepared: June 17, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: June 17, 2004 fo June 17, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to CGontact for Additional Information Regarding this Compgliance History
Name: Christopher Keffer Phone: (512) 239-5610

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? NIA

4, if Yes, who wasiwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? NIA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ccour? NIA

6.

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government,
Effective Date: 08/29/2008 ADMINORDER 2008-0285-PWS-E

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b){1)(C)(fi))

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315{(c)
Description: Failure to meet the service pumping capacity minimum requirement.
Classification: Moderata
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 2980, SubChapter I 280.45(b){1){C){iv}

5A THSG Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)

Description: Failure to pravide adequate service pump and pressure maintenance capacity.

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of invesfigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 01/29/2008 {615145)
2 08/41/2008 (683170)
3 04/03/2009 (741079)
4 05/26/2009 (746221)
E. Written notices of violations {NOV). (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
Date: 05/23/2006 (466835) CNB00B26675
Self Report?  NO Classification: ~ Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(iv)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide adequate service pump and pressure maintenance capacity,
Date: 08/12/2008 {683170) CNBO0B26675

Self Repori?  NO Classification: Minor



Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42{l)
Description: Failure 1o have a Plant Operations Manual.
Self Report?  NO Classification: ~ Minor
Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{f{3)(A)
Description: Failure o maintain records of the amount of chemicals used each week and the
volume of water treated each week by the water system.
Self Report?  NO Classification: ~ Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{f}(3)(E)(iv)
Description: Failure to have records of customer service inspections performed within the
sysiem,
SelfRepari?  NO Classification: ~ Minor
Citation: 3D TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46{f{3)(A)(iv)
Description: Failure to have records of dead-end main flushing. .
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D-290.44{c)}{1){F)
Description: Failure to obain sanitary easements far the water system's wells,
Self Report?  NO Classification: Minor
Gitation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.46(s){1)
Description: Failure to callbrate the water system's well meters at least once every three
years.
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Gitation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SwbChapter D 290.45(b){(1)(C)(i)
Description: Failure to previde enough well capacity.
Self Report?  NO Classification: ~ Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45{b){(1)(C)(II}
Description: Failure to provide enough telal storage tank capacity.
F. Enviranmental audits,
N/A
G, Type of environmental management systems {EMSs).
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,

NIA

f. Participation in a wveluntary pellution reduction program.

NIA

J, Early compliance.
NIA

Sites Oulside of Texas

N/A



TExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
BUCHANAN LAKFE VILLAGE, INC. §
RN101224988 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-0971-PWS-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "T'CEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Buchanan Lake Village, Inc. ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE CH. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ), through the Enforcement Division, and the
Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 512 Frazier Street, Llano County,
Texas (the “Facility”’) that has approximately 227 service connections and serves at least 25
people per day for at least 60 days per year.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Apgreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
May 31, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Eight Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars ($856) is assessed by
the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). The
Respondent has paid Six Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($685) of the administrative penalty and
One Hundred Seventy-One Dollars ($171) 18 deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely
and satisfaciory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be
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waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to
timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The FExecutive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to provide an up-to-date plant operations manual for operator review and reference, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(1), as documented during an investigation conducted
on May 19, 2009,

Failed ensure the Facility's operating records are available and accessible for review during an
inspection, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(f)(2), 290.46(D(NAYD(II),
290.46(H)(3WA)E)I), 290.46(H)(3)(A)({iv) and 290.46(H(3)(E)(iv), as documented during an
investigation conducted on May 19, 2009,

Failed to secure sanitary control easements covering all property within 150 feet of the wells, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(1)(F), as documented during an investigation
conducted on May 19, 2009.

Failed to calibrate the Facility's well meters at least once every three years, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(s)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 19, 2009,

Failed to provide a total well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute ("gpm") per connection, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(C)(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
341.0315(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 19, 2009.



Failed to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallens per connection, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b}(1)(C)(ii) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c), as
documented during an investigation conducted on May 19, 2009.

HI.. DENTALS

‘The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with ali the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Buchanan Lake Village, Inc., Docket No. 2009-0971-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, begin compiling and
maintain properly completed monthly water works operation reports and maintenance
records, including but not limited to: the amount of chemicals use each week, the volume
of water freated each week, completed customer service inspection reports and dates that
the dead-end mains were flushed, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CORE § 290.46,

Within 45 days after the effective of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as |
described below in Ordering Provision 2.f. and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision 2.a.

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

1. Develop and begin maintaining an up-to-date and thorough plant operations
manual for operator review and reference, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.42;

i,  Obtain sanitary control easements or Comumission approval of an exception to the
easement requirement that covers the land within 150 feet of Well No. 1
(G1500003A) and Well No. 2 (G1503003B), as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§290.41; and
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iii. Properly calibrate the well meters at Well No. 1 (G1500003A) and Well No. 2
(G1500003B), as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46,

Within 75 days after the effective of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as
described below in Ordering Provision 2.f. and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision 2.c.

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i.  Provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, in accordance with
30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45; and

ii.  Provide a total well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45.

Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision 2.e. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and
include the following certification language:

"] certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. [ am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 14GA

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager

Austin Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2800 S IH 35, Suite 100

Austin, Texas 78704-5712
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The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executiveé Director, Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the ferms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



From: 1072172008 11:67 #1178 P.007/007

TcEQ Enforcerent Fax:512-238-0036 Dct 14 2609 16:54 P.07

Buchanan Lake Village, Inc, N
DOCEET NO. 2009-0971-FWS-E %
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SIGNATURE PAGE

£l
T

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY -: e

For the Conwmigsion SR
OO 400 | JO Jz0 2009 i

FGE\, Executive Director Date / /

L the undetsigued, have read and vnderstand the attached Agraed Order. Iam authorized to agree to the

attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms® =%

“and conditions spizcified therein. I further acknowledge thut the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the 13
penalty amount, i3 materially relying on such representation. ;-: v
Lalso understand thet faflore to comply with the Ordemg Provisions, if any, in this erder aud/or failure to :.'
tmely pay the penalty amount, may result in: , o b

.. A nggative impact on compliance history; - nE
. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
. Referral of this case to the Attorney Geperal’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, addidonal 4 £k

" penslties, and/or atiorney fees, or to a collection dgency; M B

° Tucreased penalties in any future enforeement actjons; % ks
. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any futire enforcement actions; and B
. TCE(Q seeking other relief as authorized by law. - L
Tn addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in otiminal prosecution.
10- 0-09 oy

| Date ’ﬁ ﬁg

7Ty To (ALTE? | LR s i
Nams (Printed o typed) , | . Tifle b |
Authorized Representative of s m
Buchanan Lake Village, Tne. b _.EE
Tnstruetions: Send the originsl, signed Agreed Order with penaliy payment to the Financial Adnmusttaﬁlm Division, Revanues .-v- i:-:-r
Section 8t the address in Section IV, Parapzaph | of this Agreed Order, -f:j '@i&
by I .

)
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